Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

	A Response to Resistance Report will be completed A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take Whom any person suptains an exposure substantial or fately	e-downs"
片	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal When any person complains of injury as a result of the app	injury as a result of the application of force
lΗ	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (o	
		cation: 3333 Duck Ave A207 5. Incident type: Armed Burglary
_	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	8. <u>Response Option</u> 9. <u>Explanation</u>
N.	Passive:	
INCIDENT	Active: Subj att. to flee into apt.	Physical Control Non-lethal Weapon Taser
Z	Aggressive:	Deadly Force
	Deadly Force:	Deadly Force
		rst: James Adam 12. Race: W 13. Sex: M
	10 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	st. James Adam 72. Race: W 73. Sex: M eight: 5'11" 16. Weight: 175
	17. Did you observe the subject: No X Yes	If NO, explain why in Section 42. If "YES", complete sections 18-22
		nce of controlled substance Emotionally / mentally disturbed
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 22)
		Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital Detention
	2017 Hotographica: 110 110 211 Hotatoa: 1110 1	Tes by. \(\text{\ti}\text{\tin}\tit
—	\ \	()
SUBJECT	Cut Chass	
JBJ	Probes	
S	bros	// /\
	///	
	Tun lun	The charge of s
	1	Ew words on singers
	()()	()()
)()()()(
	22. Anterior View	Posterior View
]	23. Officer: Julio Gomez 24. Race:W 25.	Sex:M 26. Age:53 27. Height:6'00" 28. Weight:285
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty e	mployment Uniformed Plain clothes 30. Yrs Exp: 23
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident of	or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 35)
	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No	
	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a	
~	\rightarrow () (
OFFICER		
Ĭ.	// /\	/ / / /
0	/ // \\	
	/() \	/// //\
	W / WS	"TW WI"
	\	\
	()	\ \\ \
	\ /\ /	\
	25 Antonion Viene))((
	35. Anterior View	Posterior View

Case No: ______16-000616

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

Case No: 16-000616

TASER®Cam serial # V21000VTK Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 1 serial # Cartridge 2 serial # Number of cycles: Type of contact:		36. TASER® device serial # X12002KKE	37. TASER® device serial #	1
Cartridge 2 serial # Number of cycles: 1 Type of contact: \(\text{Probe} \) CODS \(\text{Drive Stun} \) Did probes penetrate skin: \(\text{Yes} \) No \(\text{Did probes penetrate skin: \(\text{Yes} \) No		TASER®Cam serial # V21000VTK	TASER®Cam serial#	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Target distance at probe launch: Britance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device		Cartridge 1 serial # C4104FHDV	Cartridge 1 serial #	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Target distance at probe launch: Britance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device	>	Cartridge 2 serial #	Cartridge 2 serial #	
Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS Drive Stun Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No Target distance at probe launch: Britance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Distance between probes: Probes removed by (name): Device downloaded by: Device	NO	Number of cycles: 1	Number of cycles:	
Probes removed by (name): Keohane Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016 41. Time: 16:40 42. Did you respond to the scene: \ \text{No} \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ Ferenands Commutation Report To Internal Affeats} \ \text{ Affers Ferenand Supervisor's Signature / ID} \ \text{ 47. Date} \ \text{ 48. Did the review of this Incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? \ \ \text{ No} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Nomplete section 51} \ \text{ 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector} \ \text{ 50. Date} \	SE	Type of contact: ⊠ Probe ☐ CODS ☐ Drive S	Stun Type of contact: Probe CODS] Drive Stun
Probes removed by (name): Keohane Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016 41. Time: 16:40 42. Did you respond to the scene: \ \text{No} \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ Ferenands Commutation Report To Internal Affeats} \ \text{ Affers Ferenand Supervisor's Signature / ID} \ \text{ 47. Date} \ \text{ 48. Did the review of this Incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? \ \ \text{ No} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Nomplete section 51} \ \text{ 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector} \ \text{ 50. Date} \	R U	Did probes penetrate skin: ⊠ Yes ☐ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ N	0
Probes removed by (name): Keohane Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016 41. Time: 16:40 42. Did you respond to the scene: \ \text{No} \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Yes} \ \text{ Ferenands Commutation Report To Internal Affeats} \ \text{ Affers Ferenand Supervisor's Signature / ID} \ \text{ 47. Date} \ \text{ 48. Did the review of this Incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? \ \ \text{ No} \ \text{ No} \ \text{ Nomplete section 51} \ \text{ 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector} \ \text{ 50. Date} \	SE	Target distance at probe launch: 6 Ft	Target distance at probe launch:	
Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson Device downloaded by: 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016 41. Time: 16:40 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Interfal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	¥	Distance between probes: 12"	Distance between probes:	
38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section. 39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details cuttining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first and or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016		Probes removed by (name): Keohane	Probes removed by (name):	
39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include: All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details articulating the subject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016		Device downloaded by: Sgt. Jeff Williamson	Device downloaded by:	
All necessary criminal elements. All details of the arrest Details outlining the esubject's words, mannerisms and actions that justify the use of force. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the response to resistance utilized by each officer. Details outlining the decontamination, first aid or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or subject. 40. Notified Date: 2/15/2016		☐ 38. Check and list any additional TASER®	® devices, cartridges or details in the incident	t description section.
42. Did you respond to the scene: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	REPORT	 ✓ All necessary criminal elements. ✓ All details of the arrest ✓ Details articulating the subject's words, manne ✓ Details outlining the response to resistance uti ✓ Detailed description of injury complaints and/o ✓ Details outlining the decontamination, first aid 	erisms and actions that justify the use of force. Ilized by each officer. In observed injuries or medical treatment provided to the officer and/or sub	ject.
43. Did you meet with the Officer: No Yes (If "No", explain why) 44. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No Yes (If "Yes," list below) Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes Address Phone Number 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date				
Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) Name Address Phone Number 2/16/16 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	VISOR'S INQUIRY	43. Did you meet with the Officer: No XY	es (If "No", explain why)	ו*
Name Address Phone Number 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) Address Phone Number 2/16/16 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	ER	44 Were you able to locate any independent w	vitnesses: No Yes (If "Yes" list below)	
45. Is further review recommended: No Yes FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 45. Is further review recommended: No Yes (Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID 47. Date 47. Date 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	υŠ			Phone Number
48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 48. Did the review of this incident conclude that use of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 51) 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector 50. Date	J,	45. Is further review recommended: ⊠ No □	Yes Julian 157	2/16/16
		48. Did the review of this incident conclude tha		
	INT. AFF.	of force was in compliance with Departmental policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section	on 51) Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	730.70 (30) 4.70 (70) 4.70 (70) 4.70 (70) 4.70 (70)

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 16:57

Case # 01-16-000616

						7			
1 1	Case #		Report	Occurred From		Occurred To	Report Type		
1.,		000616	02/15/2016 16:57	02/15/2016 16:30			Original		
The second second		Classification LARY RELATED (OFFENSE	Case Status CLEARED BY ARRE	ST	Case Status Date 02/16/2016	Cleared 02/15/2016 20:00		
$l_{n}\vdash$		on Name	OTT ENGL	TOLLARLE BY ARRE	31	02/10/2010	02/15/2016 20:00		
1 - 1		ISLE APARTMEN							
N		Week : MONDAY				nment : 5			
		ched: 02/15/2016				elated : Unknown			
		ponded : 02/15/2016 16:32							
N	Map R	eference: 3341XX	K2XN	j	Total Stole	en Property Value : \$0.00			
	ocatio	on Type : APARTN	MENT/CONDO		Total Reco	overed Property Value : \$0.00			
0		State Classificat	tion	A			Attempted/Comm	nitted	
F	3	Statute/Ordinan			Lacatio		COMMITTED		
E	1	Statute/Ordinan	ice			on Type MENT/CONDO	Disposition Date 02/15/2016		
N	1	Federal Classific	ation : BURGL DWELLING ST	RUCTURE OR (Theft: No	02/10/2010		
S		CONVEYANCE /	ARMED-810.02(2)(B)		of Premi	ses : 1			
E			(SUSP,Primary Role); PRIGUEZ (VICT,Primary Role);		Structure (Occupancy : OCCUPIED Collected : Yes			
			ARTMENTS (VICT, Primary Role)			sposition : CLEARED BY ARRI	EST		
		Attack Reason : (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	of People	Arrested: 1			
1		How Entry: WIN	FE/CUTTING INSTRUMENT						
		Forced Entry : Ye							
				End of Offense:	1				
O F		State Classification					Attempted/Comm COMMITTED	nitted	
F E N	2	Statute/Ordinan	ce	A		on Type MENT/CONDO	Disposition Date 02/15/2016		
SE		DEADLY WEAPO JAMES BEACH (REINALDO ROD WEST ISLE APA Attack Reason : 0	FE/CUTTING INSTRUMENT IDOW (FRONT)	LL-784.021(1)(A) # S E E le) F	Computer Theft: No # of Premises: 1 Structure Occupancy: OCCUPIED Evidence Collected: Yes Federal Disposition: CLEARED BY ARREST # of People Arrested: 1		EST		
				End of Offense:	2				
O F		State Classificat	tion				Attempted/Comm COMMITTED	nitted	
F	3	Statute/Ordinan				on Type MENT/CONDO	Disposition Date 02/15/2016		
N S E		VIOLENCE-843.0 JAMES BEACH (REINALDO ROD WEST ISLE APA Attack Reason : 0	(SUSP,Primary Role); PRIGUEZ (VICT,Primary Role); ARTMENTS (VICT,Primary Rol OTHER FE/CUTTING INSTRUMENT IDOW (FRONT)	# S E (e) F	f of Premis Structure C Evidence C Federal Dis	Theft : No ses : 1 Decupancy : OCCUPIED Collected : Yes sposition : CLEARED BY ARRE Arrested : 1	EST		

Reporting Officer OFC JULIO GOMEZ (1745)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON	Department (1557) KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:19	

End of Offense:

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 16:57

Case # 01-16-000616

O F		State Classification						Attempted/Committed
F	4	Statute/Ordinance				ocation Type PARTMENT/CONDO		Disposition Date 02/15/2016
N S E		Federal Classification: DA 200 DOLS UNDER 1000 D JAMES BEACH (SUSP, Pri REINALDO RODRIGUEZ (WEST ISLE APARTMENT Attack Reason: OTHER Weapon 1: KNIFE/CUTTIN How Entry: WINDOW (FR Forced Entry: Yes	OOLS-806.13(1) imary Role); (VICT,Primary I S (VICT,Primar NG INSTRUME	(B)(2) Role); y Role)	# of i Struc Evide Fede	puter Theft: No Premises: 1 sture Occupancy: OCCUPIED ence Collected: Yes ral Disposition: CLEARED BY A People Arrested: 1	RREST	•
L				End of Offense	:	4		
P E		Person Type SUSPECT/ARRESTEE	Business/Per					Business Phone
R	1	Home Phone		L DELIVERY KEY WEST	Γ FL 33	3040 ,MONROE County		
O N	ı	Other Phone	Employer Ad	dress				
		Race	Sex	GGN		DL Exp. Date	DL Nu	ımber
		WHITE	Male			04/01/2019	B200-	441-88-121-0
		Birth Date 04/01/1988	Birth Place PA, UNITED S	STATES				
		Age: 27 Occupation: NONE DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STATES Ethnic Origin: NON-HISPANIC Min. Height: 5'11" Adult/Juvenile: ADULT Employer: NONE Assault Circumstances: OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES Hair Color: BROWN Hair Length: SHORT			Hair Style: UNCOMBED Eye Color: BLUE Build: MEDIUM/AVERAGE Complexion: LIGHT Glasses: No Status: ARRESTEE Speech: LOUD Residency Type: CITY Residency Status: FULL YEAR Weapon Held: KNIFE/CUTTING INSTRUMENT Body Marks:			
				End of Person:	1			
P E	- 1	Person Type VICTIM	Business/Pers			-		Business Phone
R		Home Phone	Person Addre	SS				
S O	2	Other Phone	3333 DUCK A	V Apt. A207 KEY WEST	FL 330	040 ,MONROE County		
N		(305) 942-1071	1129 FLEMIN	G ST KEY WEST FL 330	40 ,MC	ONROE County		
		Race WHITE	Sex Male	SSN 355-56-2346		DL Exp. Date 04/15/2021	DL Nur	
		Birth Date	Birth Place			04/15/2021	R362-	720-59-135-0
			PUERTO RICC					
25.	Age: 56 Occupation: BAR TENDER DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STATES Ethnic Origin: HISPANIC Min. Height: 5'08" Adult/Juvenile: ADULT				Relationship: FRIEND OF JAMES BEACH Victim Type: INDIVIDUAL ADULT Will File Charges: Yes Can Identify Offender: Yes Sobriety of Victim: SOBER Residency Type: CITY Residency Status: FULL YEAR Body Marks:			
		Employer : ISLAND HOUSE		End of Person:	2			

Reporting Officer OFC JULIO GOMEZ (1745)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:19	

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 16:57 Case # 01-16-000616

_		Person Type	Business/Per	son Name			Business Phone
E		VICTIM	WEST ISLE A	PARTMENTS			(305) 294-3124
R		Home Phone	Person Addre	ess			(000) 2010121
S	2		3333 DUCK /	AV KEY WEST FL 33040 ,I	MONR	OE County	
O N	3	Other Phone	Employer Add	iress			
		Race	Sex	SSN		DL Exp. Date	DL Number
		Birth Date	Birth Place				•
		Relationship : OTHER OF J	IAMES BEACH			ncy Type : CITY	
		Victim Type : BUSINESS				ncy Status : FULL YEAR	
		Will File Charges : Yes Can Identify Offender : Yes		E	Body N	larks:	
		Carridentily Offender . Tes	-	F. 1.CD.	_		
				End of Person:	3		

P R		Category	Property Type MISCELLANEO	US	Make SCREEN	Model AND WINDO)W	
P	1	Serial # NONE		Color	Description SCREEN AND WINDOW		Condition DAMAGED	
E R T Y	•	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOL Associations : OWNER IS WI		TMENTS	Value : \$350.00 Damage Code : CRIMINAL MISCHIE	≣F		
				End of Prope	erty: 1		the second second second	_

P R	Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK	12022	Make DIGITAL DISK		Model /IDEO	
2 2	Serial # Color NONE		Description DIGITAL DISK W/VIDEO	Condition			
E 🚄 R T	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight : 1 Value : \$10.00 Recovery Location : KWPD			Recovery Location: 1604 Necovered By: OFC GOME Recovery Date and Time: 0 Recovery Value: \$10.00	Z		Y WEST FL 33040

A R R A T 1

N

٧

E

Topic ORIGINAL

On Monday, February 15th, 2016 at about 1632 hours, Officers were dispatched to 3333 Duck Avenue, Apt A207, in reference to an Armed Burglary. KWPD COM1 advised the victim, later identified as Reinaldo Rodriguez, was inside the apartment. Rodriguez stated to KWPD COM1 the suspect, later identified as James Beach, was Armed with a Knife and was attempting to kick open the front door. Rodriguez stated to KWPD COM1 that Beach had smashed the window and had gained entry. KWPD COM1 then advised the knife was thrown and they could hear some type of struggle.

Upon my (Officer Julio Gomez) arrival, I activated my body camera and saw a group of individuals standing outside the "A" building, one of them being Rodriguez. I asked where the suspect was and Rodriguez replied "upstairs". As I ran up the stairs I asked for his name, Rodriguez replied "James". As I ran up the stairs I saw blood on the door to Apartment A207. I removed my firearm from the holster and yelled for James to come out of the apartment with his hands up. Officer Deglys Chavarria arrived. I again yelled for James to come out. The front door opened and James came out with his hands raised about head level. James appeared to have blood on his hands and clothing. James was

Reporting Officer OFC JULIO GOMEZ (1745)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:19

Report 02/15/2016 16:57

Case # 01-16-000616

Incident Report

then given several loud verbal commands to let me see his hands and to get on his stomach. James complied and went down onto his stomach. Officer Chavarria asked for gloves, prior to handcuffing James. Officer Chavarria yelled for James face away and to place his hands behind his back. James then placed his hands behind his back. I provided the gloves and told Officer Chavarria that I would be transitioning. I then holstered my firearm and unholstered my Taser. I told James, if he did not comply he would be Tased. James stood up and started to re enter the apartment. To prevent James from either fleeing or locking himself in the apartment, I deployed my Taser. One probe struck James on his left side, just under the left arm (photographs were taken). The second probe stuck James on the left side, near his waist (photographs were taken). James received one cycle and sustained Neuromuscular Incapacitation Through Probe Deployment. James fell into the apartment and again was given loud verbal commands roll onto his stomach and to place his hands behind his back. Once the cycle was complete, James complied with the request, rolling onto his stomach and placing his hands behind his back. Officer Chavarria was then able to hand cuff James. Once cuffed James was escorted to the KWFD MED unit where photographs were taken and the Taser Probes removed. James' shirt was raised and the signature marks of the Taser probes were photographed. James was then transported to Lower Florida Keys Memorial Hospital for treatment. James had sustained cuts to both hands and a cut under the left arm.

Lt Kathleen Ream and Officer Michael Malgrat had arrived. Once James was removed from the apartment, Officers entered and cleared residence.

I then spoke with Rodriguez who said James had gone to DePoo Hospital for treatment, but was denied admittance. Rodriguez said James returned to his apartment, demanding entry. Rodriguez said James had been drinking and he didn't want to let him in. Rodriguez said James then started yelling and arguing with other individuals that were near the apartment. While downstairs, James used a knife to cut the plastic portion of Rodriguez' Shewinn Bicycle cable lock. The bicycle was locked to the bottom section of the stairwell. It appears as if James cut himself while attempting to cut the cable. There was blood on the cable, bicycle, and ground. James returned to the apartment and started kicking the front door. Rodriguez said he then telephoned the police for help. Rodriguez said James went to the bedroom window where he ripped off the window screen. Rodriguez said James then tried to open the window. Rodriguez said he struggled to close the window while James was trying to force it open. Rodriguez said he was able to close the window, then lock it. Rodriguez said James returned to kicking the front door. James was again denied entry. Rodriguez said James was wielding a knife and used the knife handle to smash the bedroom window. Rodriguez said James then forced his way in by waving the knife at him. Rodriguez said James something to the effect that he wanted to kill people. Rodriguez said he was in fear for his life and as James entered, he forced his way out the same window. Rodriguez said he ran down the stairs and James remained inside the apartment. Rodriguez said the police then arrived.

I spoke with a representative for the West Isle Apartments, in reference to the damage. I was told it would cost about \$350.00 to replace the window and screen. They said that would also include labor.

James was charged with the following: Armed Burglary of an Occupied Structure Aggravated Assault Criminal Mischief Resisting w/o Violence

Reporting Officer OFC JULIO GOMEZ (1745)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:19	

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 16:57

Case # 01-16-000616

Once released from the hospital, I drove James to the Monroe County Jail, without further incident.

Photographs and body camera footage will be uploaded into the Coban system.

Officer Kuniko Keohane had also been on scene. Officer Keohane collected my Taser Cartridge and AFIDs. See Officer Keohane's supplemental report.

End of Narrative:

Reporting Officer OFC JULIO GOMEZ (1745)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:19	

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 18:21

Case # 01-16-000616

1	Case # 01-16-000616	Report 02/15/2016 18:21	Occurred From 02/15/2016 16:45	Occurred To 02/15/2016 19:00	Report Type Supplemental			
	Dept. Classification BURGLARY RELATED (OFFENSE	Case Status CLEARED BY ARREST	Cleared 02/15/2016 19:00				
D Common Name WEST ISLE CLUB - 3333 DUCK AV Apt. A-207 KEY WEST, FL 33040 (MONROE County)								
T	Day of Week: MONDAY Dispatched: 02/15/2016 Responded: 02/15/2016 Arrived: 02/15/2016 16:4 Location Type: APARTM Beat Assignment: 5	116:45 3 16:45 9	Alcohol Related : Yes Drug Related : Unknown Total Damaged Property Value : \$0.00 Total Stolen Property Value : \$0.00 Total Recovered Property Value : \$0.00					

P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type KNIFE		Make UNKNOWN	Model UNKNOWN			
O P	1	Serial # NA		Color GOLD	Description KNIFE WITH 3" BLADE		Condition USED		
E R T Y	1	UCR Type: MISCELLANE Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: \$0,000,020.00 Insured: Not Applicable Insured By: NA	OUS		Recovery Location : Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By : K. KEOHANE Recovery Date and Time : 02/15/2016 17:15 Recovery Value : \$0,000,020.00				
		And the Control of th		End of Prope	erty: 1		***************************************		
P R		Category FOUND	Property Type DRUG PARAPI	HERNALIA	Make UNKNOWN	Model UNKNOWN			
O P	2	Serial # NA		Color MULTI-COLORED	Description GLASS PIPES		Condition USED		
E R T Y		UCR Type: MISCELLANE Quantity/Weight: 2 Value: \$0,000,020.00 Insured: Not Applicable Insured By: NA	ous		Recovery Location : Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By : K. KEOHANE Recovery Date and Time : 02/15/2016 17:15 Recovery Value : \$0,000,020.00				
				End of Prope	erty: 2				
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type AFIDS		Make Model TASER CARTRIDGE		1		
O P	3	Serial # C4104FHDV		Color	Description WITH AFIDS		Condition USED		
E R T Y	3	UCR Type: MISCELLANE Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: \$0,000,010.00 Insured: Not Applicable Insured By: NA	ous		Recovery Location: Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By: K. KEOHANE Recovery Date and Time: 02/15/2016 17:15 Recovery Value: \$0,000,010.00				
				End of Prope	erty: 3				
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK	NAME AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Make NA	Model NA			
O P	4	Serial # NA		Color	Description DISK WITH PHOTOS		Condition USED		
E R T Y	4	UCR Type: MISCELLANE(Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: \$0,000,001.00 Insured: Not Applicable Insured By: NA	DUS		Recovery Location : Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By : K. KEOHANE Recovery Date and Time : 02/15/2016 17:15 Recovery Value : \$0,000,001.00				

Reporting Officer KUNIKO M KEOHANE (2440)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:30

Incident Report

Report 02/15/2016 18:21

Case # 01-16-000616

N Α R R A T I V E

Topic

End of Property:

SUPPLEMENTAL

On Monday, February 15, 2016 at approximately 16:45 hours, I responded to West Isle Club, 3333 Duck Avenue, apartment A-207, in reference to an armed person. Communications advised that the caller was attempting to keep a male from entering his residence. As communications continued to get information, the caller told them that the suspect broke the window and threw at knife towards him. Ofc. J. Gomez arrived on scene and advised officers that he just tazed the suspect. I arrived on scene just as they finished detaining the white male suspect, later identified as James Beach (04/01/1988). Ofc. D. Chavarria and I escorted Beach to the rescue unit. Ofc. J. Gomez obtained photos of Beach and the tazed area. I then removed the prongs, one from his left side, just below the nipple line and one near the left armpit. The prongs were returned to the cartridge, wrapped with the wire and taped to secure it. I then went up to the apartment and collected several AFIDS, which were located at the front door, on the inside and the outside of the front door. The cartridge and AFIDS were then secured in my patrol vehicle.

I walked through the scene, taking photos of the blood drops and smears. Blood drops were noted at the front of the apartment building on the sidewalk. The drops led up the stairs to the second floor apartments. I noted that the window screen from the victims apartment was on the first floor. The screen frame was bent. I continued following the blood spots, which led to apartment A-207. The window at the top of the steps was broken and small shards of glass were noted on the ground and window sill. I took photos of the window and also of the front door, which had numerous blood smears on it. The smears were also noted the door closest to the latch. I walked into the apartment and noted blood on the inside wall, which led to the bedroom. As I entered the bedroom, I noted that there were several pieces of glass on the bed. The knife was located approximately 3 feet from the window. Photos were obtained and the knife was taken into custody. While walking out of the apartment, I noted two glass pipes on the back of a couch, in plain view. The owner of the apartment told me that they did not belong to him and said that he believed that they belonged to Beach. I took possession of the pipes and put them into property for destruction after Beach told me that they did not belong to him. The knife, the taser cartridge and a disk with photos was put into evidence.

End of Narrative: 1

Reporting Officer KUNIKO M KEOHANE (2440)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON (1557)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 02/16/2016 16:30

KWPD Monroe County A								y Ac	dult Arre	st Fo	orm				H AR	REST					
ARREST# OBTS #														-	MPLAINT	AFF:	IDAVIT				
The state of the s	Filing Agency Case # Doc. Control # St							Stat	te ID #			FBI #									
Defendant's Last Name First BEACH JAMES							Middle ADAM	iddle Suf Alias									Citize	nship			
	Race Eth Sex Hgt Eyes Hair W NH M 5'11" BLUE BROWN				Wgt	LIG	mp HT		Age 27	DOE 04/0	3 1/1988	Birt	hplace		Scar	s, Marks,	TT				
Facial I	Hair	Build	Ma	arital St	Ha	nd Use		-1	Gla	asses	;	Speech			Par	ole/Probati	on	Lan	guage S	oken	
Permar 1 GENE				VEST, FL	33040)_						Home P	hone:		Loc	al Address E	:				
Email A												Cell Pho	ne:		Plac NON	e of Emplo	ymer	nt	Occup: UNK	ation	
Arrest I 3333 DU			207 KEY	WEST, F	L 330	40-			Zo			Work Ph	one:			sting Offi				1.600.000	30.05
Violatio 3333 DI			207 KE	Y WEST, F	L 330	040-			Are Zoi			Date/Tim 02/15/20						ate/Tim 2/15/201	e Arreste	∌d	
DL # B200-44	1_88_	121_N	State	Breat	halys	ser By		Rea	ding	Mira	anda	Advisem		By Whon	n			dication		Υ	N UK
Domes			FL Wear	oon Seize	d			Offic	er In	jured	T	Caution						lcohol l rug Inf	nfluence: luence:		
Drug Ty	/pe:	Type N-N/ A-Ar	'A	B-Barbiture C-Cocaine ine E-Here	N	H-Hallucin M-Marijuar D-Opium	na	P-Parap Equipme S-Synthe	ent		-Unkn -Other		Act	ivity:	N-N	ossess A-Sm	fic N uggle	E-Use M-Manufac Produce Cultivate	ture/ Di	ispense istribute her	
Defenda	nt Vel	nicle M	lake:	Type:				Year:		Color	r:	Vehicle Registration State:									
VIN#:						****			Tag #: Vehicle Tag Expiration:							xpiration:					
Vehicle	Status	:							7	Other	lde	ntifiers or	Rem	arks:							
# COI	DEFE	NDAN	Т			,	ADD	RESS						РНО	NE #	R	ACE	s	EX	DOB	
Count 1/F	BL ID	DI DIAEL	LINGST	Offer RUCTURE		Charge					Ţ	Statute		Warran	t#	Court Da	te an	d Time	Citati	on#]
1/F		22									10000	RAV ASSLT -	70-2-17-10-20						-		-
1/M	Samuel Control			STRUCT WO								ST OFFICER	March Street								
1/M	DAM	AGE PRO	OP-CRIM	MISCH OV	ER 200	0 DOLS U	NDER	1000 DO	LS-806	5.13(1)(B) DA	AGE PROP-C	RIMI								
defore me this date personally appeared JULIO GOMEZ 1745 who being first duly sworn deposes and says that on the 15th day of ebruary, 2016 at 3333 DUCK AV Apt# A207 KEY WEST, FL 33040- the above named defendent committed the above offenses harged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the same are as follows IARR]: On Monday, February 15th, 2016 at about 1632 hours, Officers were dispatched to 3333 Duck Avenue, Apt A207, in reference to a																					
rmed Burg	lary. I Rodrig	Prior to	my (O	fficer Julio	Gor	nez) arr	ival, I	KWPD (COM	1 advi	ised	the victim,	later	identified a	as Re	Apt A207, ii inaldo Rodr ing to kick c	iquez	was ins	ide his		
Isweart	he ab	ove sta	ate mer	nt is corre	ct ar	nd true	to the	e best	of my	knov	wle do	ge and be	lief.								
JULIO GOMEZ 1745 JEFFERY SCOT									COT	TWILLIAN	ISON	1557			KEY	WEST	POLICE	DEPAF	RTMENT		
OFFI	OFFICER/ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE APPROVING SUPERVISOR DIVISION / UNIT																				
STATE OF			nt was			YOF				_ بر					605500		.,				
												DID tal			, w	ho is persor	nally				
SIXTEE	NTH		CIAL			TIONS	OFF	ICER P	ER S	TATE	STA	ATUTE #							Page	1 of	2
MUNIN																					

State of FLORIDA

☐ ARREST

Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014

KWPD

Monroe County Adult Arrest Form Continuation OBTS

ARREST#		

LAST NAME	FIRSTNAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUF.	HGT	WGT	RC	SEX	DOB	Case #	Arresting Officer
BEACH	JAMES	ADAM		5'11"		W	М	04/01/1988	0116000616	JULIO GOMEZ 1745

Once Beach was denied entry through the front door, Beach ripped off the screen to the bedroom window. Beach then used the back side of a knife he was carrying to smash a bedroom window. While Beach was attempting to enter the apartment, the Resident (Rodriguez) attempted to use his body to keep Beach out. Beach entered apartment armed with the knife. Rodriguez said this act was done without his permission. Once inside, Beach waved the knife in a threatening manner toward Rodriguez and stated he wanted to kill people. Rodriguez said he was in fear for his life and jumped out the smash bedroom window.

Beach was given serval verbal commands to go to the ground and to place his hands behind his back. Beach stepped out of the apartment and went to the ground. Beach then placed his hand behind his back. Prior to being handcuffed, Beach stood up and tried to re enter the apartment. Beach knowingly and willfully opposed by orders to stay on the ground so he could be hand cuffed. Taser was then used. Beach was again given loud verbal commands to get on his stomach and to place his hands behind his back. Beach complied and was handcuffed. Beach was then walked over to the KWFD Med Unit, where the Taser probes were removed. Beach was then transported to the hospital for treatment for the minor cuts he sustained from the knife and window.

Beach was arrested for the following: Armed Burglary of an Occupied structure Aggravated Assault Criminal Mischief Resisting w/o violence

Beach was then transported to the jail, without further incident.

I swear the above statement is correct and true to the	best of my knowledge and belief.								
JULIO GOMEZ 1745	JEFFERY SCOTT WILLIAMSON 1557	KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT							
OFFICER/ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE	APPROVING SUPERVISOR	DIVISION / UNIT							
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of, (year), who is personally known to me or who has produced (ID Type) Police as identification and who DID take an oath.									
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT	CER PER STATE STATUTE #								
MONROE County		Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>							
State of FLORIDA		Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014							